to further expand and diversify its business portfolio and tap into the lithium-ion battery

and lithium bus industry and to generate diversified income and additional cashflow. Upon

Completion, the Group will continue to develop its existing businesses.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) have approved the

entering into of the Acquisition Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder

and are of the view that the respective terms of the Acquisition Agreement and the

Convertible Bonds are normal commercial terms that are fair and reasonable and in the

interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 29 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (for illustration purpose

only): (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b) immediately upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full

conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the

initial Conversion Price

(Note 2)

Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders:

King Full Inc Limited

(Note 1) 156,390,000 50.99% 156,390,000 30.86%

Vendor 1 — 0.00% 63,541,865 12.54%

Vendor 2 — 0.00% 136,458,135 26.93%

Public Shareholders 150,310,000 49.01% 150,310,000 29.67%

306,700,000 100% 506,700,000 100%

Notes:

1. King Full Inc Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong which is wholly and beneficially

owned by Mr. Fei Jie.

2. Pursuant to the conversion restriction in relation to the Convertible Bonds, the Company will not

issue any Conversion Shares if (i) upon such issue, any holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds and

parties acting in concert with it/them will be obligated to carry out a mandatory general offer under

the Takeovers Code, or (ii) upon such issue, the shareholding by the public in the Company will be

less than 25% or the minimum prescribed percentage as set out in the GEM Listing Rules from time

[…]

had the Proposed Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2015 or any future date. Further,

the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport

to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group after the completion of the

Proposed Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be

read in conjunction with the ‘‘Financial information of the Group’’ set forth in Appendix I

to this Circular and other information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro Forma Adjustments

Condensed

consolidated

assets and

liabilities the

Group as at

30 June

2015

Fair Value of

the identifiable

assets and

liabilities

of the Sale

Assets at

31 October

2015

Consideration

for the

Acquisition

Acquisition-

related costs

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Land and building — 73,997 — — 73,997

Property, plant and equipment 5,975 40,250 — — 46,225

Contingent consideration receivables 11,774 — — — 11,774

Total non-current assets 17,749 114,247 — — 131,996

Current assets

Inventories 14,949 — — — 14,949

Contingent consideration receivables 8,762 — — — 8,762

Trade receivables 21,570 — — — 21,570

Prepayment, deposits and other

receivables 14,788 — — — 14,788

Cash and cash equivalents 110,594 — — — 110,594

Total current assets 170,663 — — — 170,663

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 36,779 — — 1,800 38,579

Amount due to holding company 5,438 — — — 5,438

Secured loan 15,000 — — — 15,000

Tax payables 5,080 — — — 5,080

Total current liabilities 62,297 — — 1,800 64,097

Net current assets 108,366 — — (1,800) 106,566

Total assets less current liabilities 126,115 114,247 — (1,800) 238,562

Non-current liabilities

Convertible bonds — — 95,000 — 95,000

Deferred tax liabilities — — 3,176 — 3,176

Total non-current liabilities — — 98,176 — 98,176

NET ASSETS 126,115 114,247 (98,176) (1,800) 140,386

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 26,400 — — — 26,400

Reserves 87,631 — 16,071 (1,800) 101,902

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 114,031 — 16,071 (1,800) 128,302

Non-controlling interests 12,084 — — — 12,084

TOTAL EQUITY 126,115 — 16,071 (1,800) 140,386

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(a) Condensed consolidated assets and liabilities of the Group at 30 June 2015

The balances are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group at 30 June 2015 as set out in the Company’s published interim report for the period

ended 30 June 2015.

(b) Fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Sale Assets at 31 October 2015

Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Sale